
Corrigendum No. 1 to Tender No. HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 Page 1 
 

 

Corrigendum No: 1 Issued on 05/12/2013 
 
Ref: Tender Enquiry No: HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 and Pre-Bid meeting held on 21/12/2013 at HLL Lifecare  
        Ltd., B-14A, Sector-62, Noida - 201 307  
 
The following amendments are issued with respect to the above tender Enquiry Document.  
 

Section I, Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT) 

EXISTING: 

(2) Tender No.: HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 
 

Sl 
No. 

Description Schedule 

i. 
Dates of sale of tender enquiry 
documents 

12/11/13 to 12/12/13, during 1000 Hrs. to 1600 Hrs. (IST) 

ii. 
Place of sale of Tender Enquiry 
Documents 

HLL Lifecare Limited,  
Procurement & Consultancy Services Division 
B-14 A, Sector-62, Noida-201 307 

iii. Cost of the Tender Enquiry Document Rs. 2000 

iv. Pre Tender Meeting Date & Time 21/11/13, 1200 Hrs. (IST) 

v. Pre Tender Meeting Venue Same as given in 2 (ii) 

vi. Closing date & time for receipt of Tender 13/12/2013, 1400 Hrs. (IST) 

vii. 
Time and date of opening of Techno – 
Commercial tenders 

13/12/13, 1430 Hrs. (IST) 

viii 
Venue of Opening of Techno Commercial 
Tender 

Same as given in 2 (ii) 

 

READ AS: 

(2) Tender No.: HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 
 

Sl 
No. 

Description Schedule 

i. 
Dates of sale of tender enquiry 
documents 

12/11/13 to 18/12/13, during 1000 Hrs. to 1600 Hrs. (IST) 

ii. 
Place of sale of Tender Enquiry 
Documents 

HLL Lifecare Limited,  
Procurement & Consultancy Services Division 
B-14 A, Sector-62, Noida-201 307 

iii. Cost of the Tender Enquiry Document Rs. 2000 

iv. Pre Tender Meeting Date & Time 21/11/13, 1200 Hrs. (IST) 

v. Pre Tender Meeting Venue Same as given in 2 (ii) 

vi. Closing date & time for receipt of Tender 19/12/2013, 1400 Hrs. (IST) 

vii. 
Time and date of opening of Techno – 
Commercial tenders 

19/12/13, 1430 Hrs. (IST) 

viii 
Venue of Opening of Techno Commercial 
Tender 

Same as given in 2 (ii) 

  



Corrigendum No. 1 to Tender No. HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 Page 2 
 

 

 

Section –II, General Instructions to Tenderers (GIT) 

EXISTING: 

41. Notification of Award  
41.1 Before expiry of the tender validity period, the purchaser will notify the successful tenderer(s) in writing, by 

registered / speed post or by fax/ telex/cable (to be confirmed by registered / speed post) that its tender for goods & 

services, which have been selected by the purchaser, has been accepted, also briefly indicating therein the essential 

details like description, specification and quantity of the goods & services and corresponding prices accepted. The 

successful tenderer must furnish to the purchaser the required performance security within thirty days from the date 

of dispatch of this notification, failing which the EMD will be forfeited and the award will be cancelled. Relevant details 

about the performance security have been provided under GCC Clause 5 under Section IV. 

READ AS: 

41. Notification of Award  
41.1 Before expiry of the tender validity period, the purchaser will notify the successful tenderer(s) in writing, by 

registered / speed post or by fax/ telex/cable (to be confirmed by registered / speed post) that its tender for goods & 

services, which have been selected by the purchaser, has been accepted, also briefly indicating therein the essential 

details like description, specification and quantity of the goods & services and corresponding prices accepted. The 

successful tenderer must furnish to the purchaser the required performance security within fifteen days from the 

date of dispatch of this notification, failing which the EMD will be forfeited and the award will be cancelled. Relevant 

details about the performance security have been provided under GCC Clause 5 under Section IV. 

 

Section VII–Technical Specifications 

 

Item No: 2 

Automated Digester &Nitrogen Analyser 

 

1. Existing Specification: 

Para Automatic Nitrogen Analyser [Integrated distillation and titration]:-  

4. Automatic level monitor for the supply tanks. 

Read as: Para - Automatic Nitrogen Analyser [Integrated distillation and titration]:-  

 4. Automatic level monitor for the supply tanks filled with airtight caps. 

  



Corrigendum No. 1 to Tender No. HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 Page 3 
 

 

 
 

Item No: 4 

HPLC System 

Specification of HPLC system with Dual Absorbance Detector (UV detector) 
 

1. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.2: Pump  

Flow rate accuracy: Less than or equal to ± 1% 

Read as: Para 2.2: Pump  

Flow rate accuracy: Should be ±1% or ±2µl/min 
 

2. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.2: Pump  

Flow rate range: 0.0001 to 10ml/min. 

Read as: Para 2.2: Pump  

Flow rate range: 0.01 or below to 10ml/min. 

 

3. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.3: Column Chamber 

Temperature accuracy: ± 0.5°C of set temperature 

Read as: Para 2.3: Column Chamber 

Temperature accuracy: ± 1.0°C of set temperature 

 

4. Existing Specification: 

Para.2.4: Autosampler:  

Number of sample injection/replicate injection: 1 – 99 

Read as: Para.2.4: Autosampler 

Number of sample injection/replicate injection: 30 nos maximum 

 

5. Existing Specification: 

Para.2.4: Autosampler:  

Sample capacity: 100 or more x 2ml vials 

Read as: Para.2.4: Autosampler:  

Sample capacity: 100 or more x 1.5ml – 2.0ml vials 
 

6. Existing Specification: 

Para.2.4: Autosampler:  

Temperature accuracy: ± 0.5°C of sat temperature 

Read as: Para.2.4: Autosampler:  

Temperature accuracy: ± 1.0°C of set temperature 
 

7. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.5 Detector: 

Dual absorbance detector 

Read as: Para 2.5 Detector: 

Dual / Variable absorbance detector 



Corrigendum No. 1 to Tender No. HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 Page 4 
 

 

8. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.5: Detector: 

Diode element: Minimum 512 

Read as:  Deleted  

 

Item No: 6 

Bench Top CO2 Incubator 

1. Existing Specification: 

  Para:1 Description and function:  

The equipment should have wheel with lock system, automatic interior disinfection system, thermal decontamination 

system, humidification system provides permanent sterilization, water jacket and digital / LED touch screen display. 

The instrument to be used for cell culture  

Read as: Para: 1 Description and function:  

The equipment should have wheel with lock system, water jacket and digital / LED display. The instrument to 

be used for cell culture  

 

2. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.3 Technical: 

Temperature range: 5ºC to 50ºC (or above) 

Read as: Para 2.3 Technical: 

Temperature range:  Ambient +5ºC to 50ºC (or above) 

 

3. Existing Specification: 

Para 2.9 Technical:  

Shelves, interior and exterior construction material: Stainless Steel grade S304 / S316 / S326 

Read as:  

Shelves, interior: - Stainless Steel grade S304 / S316 / S326 

Exterior construction material: Stainless Steel grade S304 / S316 / S326 or 18” gauge cold-rolled steel with 

powder coated. 

 

Item No: 7 

Environmental Room (Stability Chamber) 

(Table Top) 

 

1. Existing Specification: 

Specification:  

Convention Technology: - Dual Convention 

Read as:  

Convention Technology: Dual convection for application versatility —fan speed adjustable from 0 to 100% 

 

2. Existing Specification: 

Spatial Temperature Deviation: ±0.2 to 0.5°C at 37°C 

Read as: 

Spatial Temperature Deviation: ±0.2°C (fan full speed) / ±0.6°C (fan off) at 37°C 

 

 



Corrigendum No. 1 to Tender No. HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 Page 5 
 

 

 

3. Existing Specification: 

Temperature deviation over time: - ±0.1°C at 37°C 

 Read as: 

Temperature deviation over time: ±0.1°C at 37°C along with automatic over and under temperature alarm. 

 

4. Existing Specification: 

Internal Dimensions (Approx) mm (W x H x D):- 350 x 500 x 350 

Read as: 

Internal Dimensions (Approx) mm (W x H x D): 350 x 500 x 350 and should be stainless steel interior (304) 
 

5. Existing Specification: 

Rated power/ max.: Current: 1000 to 1500 Watt / 5 to 6 Amps 

Read as: 

Rated power/ max. Current: - 1000 to 1500 Watt / 5 to 6.5 Amps 
 

6. Existing Specification: 

Display:-Digital display with microprocessors for at least 2 locations 

Read as: 

Display: Digital display with microprocessors  
 

7. Existing Specification: 

Exterior: Stainless steel with lockable door 

Read as: 

Exterior: Stainless steel with lockable door, 140 0C decontamination cycle with external temperature data logger 
 

Item No. 8 
 

Inverted Fluorescent Microscope with Digital Camera 
 
1. Existing Specification:  
Para- Objectives: CFI (Chrome free infinity) Achromat 4x, 10x, 20x, 40x 

 Read as: Objectives: Plan Achromat 4x  

                                Plan Achromat 10x N.A 0.25 Ph1,  

                                Plan Fluor ELWD 20x N.A 0.45 Ph1  

                               Plan Fluor ELWD 40x N.A 0.60 Ph2 
 

2. Existing Specification:  
Para- IMAGING HIGH RESOLUTION HIGH SPEED DIGITAL CAMERA ALONGWITH THE DIGITAL CAMERA 

CONTROL UNIT: 

1. Digital Color Cooled camera with 10 to 15 million pixels resolution with 10°C below ambient  cooling device. 

Read as: 

Para- IMAGING HIGH RESOLUTION HIGH SPEED DIGITAL CAMERA ALONGWITH THE DIGITAL CAMERA 

CONTROL UNIT: 

1. Digital Color Cooled camera with 10 to 15 million pixels resolution, 2/3” CCD chip with 10°C below ambient  

cooling device” and of the same make as the Microscope for better compatibility 



Corrigendum No. 1 to Tender No. HLL/PCD/NIB-13/13-14 Page 6 
 

 
 
3. Existing Specification:  
Para-FEATURES: 
Fluorescent filter changeover objective changeover, objective retraction, coarse/ fine change over diascopic 
illumination on/ off control can be operated quickly with easy to identify buttons on microscope. 
Read as:  Deleted. 

 
Item No. 9 

HPLC System with PC and windows 7 Operating System and Printer 

1. Existing Specification:  
 Para: Solvent System (Binary Gradient – Two pumps): Flow rate 0.001 to 22.000ml/min in 0.001 ml/min 

increment. 

Read as:  Solvent System (Binary Gradient – Two pumps): Flow rate 0.01 to 20ml/min in 0.01 ml/min increment. 

2. Existing Specification:  
Para:  UV-Vis Detector: Linearity range: < 5 % at 2 AU, propylparaben at 257nm 

Read as:  Linearity range <5% at 2 AU, propylparaben at 257nm/ caffeine at 272nm. 

3. Existing Specification: UV-Vis Detector:  Base line noise: < 5x 10⁶ Au at 230 nm 

Read as:  UV-Vis Detector:  Base line noise: < 5x 10-⁶ Au  
 
 

All other contents of the Tender Enquiry Document including terms and conditions of the tender enquiry 

remain unchanged. 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------END---------------------------------------------- 


